configuration and customisation of SaaS arrangements as intangible assets in the Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position. Following the adoption of the above IFRIC agenda decision, current software with
underlying SaaS arrangements were identified and assessed to determine if the Group has control of the
software. For those arrangements where the Group does not control the software or the asset, the Group
derecognised the intangible previously capitalised.

The adoption of the above agenda decision has resulted in recognition of costs capitalised on SaaS
arrangements as an expense of $4.964 million in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income for the current year ended 30 June 2022 and $10.064 million as an opening
balance adjustment in retained earnings related to 30 June 2021.

Macmahon Annual Report 2022

92

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting
policy in relation to SaaS arrangements, as follows:

a) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustment

$’000
As restated

$’000

Other expenses (62,422) (3,695) (66,117)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (155,666) 1,086 (154,580)

Income tax expense (4,695) 783 (3,912)

Other profit or loss items 300,016 - 300,016

Profit after income tax for the year 77,233 (1,826) 75,407

b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Balances as at 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustment

$’000
As restated

$’000

Intangible assets and goodwill 37,482 (14,377) 23,105

Deferred tax asset 29,020 4,313 33,333

Other net assets/(liabilities) 479,425 - 479,425

Net assets 545,927 (10,064) 535,863

Retained earnings (2,533) (10,064) (12,597)

Other equity balances 548,460 - 548,460

Total equity 545,927 (10,064) 535,863

c) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2021

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustment

$’000
As restated

$’000

Payments to suppliers and employees (1,098,258) (3,695) (1,101,953)

Other operating cashflows 1,340,943 - 1,340,943

Earn out in relation to previous acquisition1 (3,150) 3,150 -

Net cash from operating activities 239,535 (545) 238,990

Payments for intangible assets (6,116) 3,695 (2,421)

Other investing cashflows (196,263) - (196,263)

Earn-out in relation to previous acquisition1 (3,150) (3,150)

Net cash used in investing activities (202,379) 545 (201,834)

1  Earn-out for the previous earn-out in FY2021 has been moved to align with the current year presentation

93

E RISK
16 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Consolidated

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 197,958 182,079

Trade and other receivables 269,316 221,634

467,274 403,713

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 259,579 205,725

Borrowings 413,470 312,432

673,049 518,157

Trade and other receivables excludes prepayments of $7.183 million (2021: $5.136 million), contract closure
reimbursements of $8.569 million (2021: $7.408 million), VAT receivable of $20.398 million (2021: $13.057

[…]

this policy, interest rate exposures are managed by entering fixed rate finances for equipment purchases.

At 30 June, the Group was exposed to variable interest rate risk on financial instruments as follows:

Consolidated

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 197,958 182,079

Interest-bearing loans (129,216) (65,053)

Net exposure to interest rate risk 68,742 117,026

Macmahon Annual Report 2022

96

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The following analysis demonstrates the increase/(decrease) to profit or loss and other comprehensive
income at 30 June 2022, assuming a change in interest rates of 50 basis points. This analysis also assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis has now assumed
higher interest rates of 50 basis points instead of the historical 25 basis points, considering the recent
changes in the Reserve Bank of Australia rates.

50 basis point increase 50 basis point decrease

Consolidated - 2022

Effect
on profit

before taxes
$’000

Effect on
other

comprehensive
income
$’000

Effect
on profit

before taxes
$’000

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 990 - (990) -

Interest-bearing loans (646) - 646 -

344 - (344) -

25 basis point increase 25 basis point decrease

Consolidated - 2021

Effect
on profit

before taxes
$’000

Effect on
other

comprehensive
income
$’000

Effect
on profit

before taxes
$’000

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 455 - (455) -

Interest-bearing loans (163) - 163 -

292 - (292) -

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s trade receivables and
contract assets from customers.

Cash and cash equivalents
The Group limits its exposure to credit risk for cash and cash equivalents by only investing in liquid
securities, and with counterparties that have an acceptable credit rating where possible.

Guarantees
The Group’s policy is to provide financial guarantees only to or for subsidiaries.
Details of outstanding guarantees are provided in note 20.